

No. 12-815

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ELIZABETH S. JACOBS, NICK WAGNER,  
AND SHEILA K. TIPTON, in their official capacities  
as Members of the Iowa Utilities Board,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

---

DAVID J. LYNCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARY F. WHITMAN  
1375 East Court Avenue  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
david.lynch@iub.iowa.gov  
(515) 725-7331  
*Counsel for Respondents  
Jacobs, Wagner, and Tipton*

August 27, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Agency Proceedings.....	1
B. Federal and State Court Proceedings.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. These State Proceedings Are Appropriate For <i>Younger</i> Abstention.....	10
A. Abstention is a well-recognized ex- ception to the exercise of federal court jurisdiction.....	10
B. <i>Younger</i> abstention applies to this case.....	11
C. Sprint’s reliance on <i>Verizon Maryland</i> is misplaced.....	18
D. The <i>Younger</i> abstention doctrine con- tains well-established limits that keep it within its proper bounds.....	20
II. Sprint’s Proposed Coercive/Remedial Test is Supported by Neither Principle Nor Precedent.....	21
A. The coercive/remedial test sometimes produces the wrong result.....	23
B. Distinguishing between coercive and remedial proceedings can be difficult ...	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Sprint’s proposed test is, at best, a factor to be considered .....	29
III. In Any Event, The IUB Proceedings Were Coercive .....	29
IV. <i>Burford</i> Abstention Is Irrelevant To This Case .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Addiction Specialists, Inc. v. Township of Hampton</i> , 411 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Arkansas Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Arkansas Public Service Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Day</i> , 555 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	26, 27, 31, 32, 33
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) ...	9, 34, 35
<i>Fisher v. Iowa Bd. of Opt. Exam’rs</i> , 478 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 1991) .....	3, 16
<i>Gentlemen’s Retreat, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 109 F.Supp.2d 374 (E.D.Pa. 2000).....	28
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	21
<i>Hudson v. Campbell</i> , 663 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 23
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977) .....	24
<i>Kercado-Melendez v. Aponte-Roque</i> , 829 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1987).....	27, 28
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	19
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morrow v. Winslow</i> , 94 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	25, 26
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877) .....	15
<i>Nat’l Parks Cons. Ass’n v. Lower Prov. Tp.</i> , 608 F.Supp.2d 637 (E.D.Pa. 2009).....	28
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)....	10, 13, 14, 17
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986) .....	13, 22, 23
<i>Patsy v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	22, 23
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco</i> , 481 U.S.1 (1987) .....	23, 24
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	21
<i>ReMed Recovery Care Centers v. Township of Worcester</i> , 1998 WL 437272 (E.D.Pa. July 30, 1998) .....	28
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	21
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Comm’n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2283 .....	10
47 U.S.C. § 152(b) .....	19
47 U.S.C. § 153(24).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
47 U.S.C. § 153(53).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 251 .....	18
47 U.S.C. § 252 .....	19
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(6).....	19, 21
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	18
Iowa Code § 17A.12 to 17A.17.....	14
Iowa Code § 17A.18A.....	1
Iowa Code § 17A.19 .....	5, 14, 17
Iowa Code § 17A.20 .....	14
Iowa Code § 476.3.....	1
Iowa Code § 476.5.....	2, 15, 33
Iowa Code § 476.51.....	15, 33
Iowa Code § 476.100.....	1
Iowa Code § 476.101.....	1
 ADMINISTRATIVE RULES	
199 Iowa Admin. Code 7.21.....	2
199 Iowa Admin. Code 22.14.....	2, 15
199 Iowa Admin. Code 22.14(1)(a).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Connect America Fund, etc.</i> , WC Docket Nos. 10-90, <i>et al.</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 F.C.C.R. 4554 (Feb. 9, 2011) .....	4
<i>Connect America Fund, etc.</i> , WC Docket Nos. 10-90, <i>et al.</i> , Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC 11-161, 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (Nov. 18, 2011), <i>appeal docketed, In re: FCC-11-161</i> , No. 11-9900 (10th Cir.) .....	4, 5
<i>Exchange of Transit Traffic</i> , “Order Affirming Proposed Decision And Order,” 2002 WL 535299 (Iowa U.B. 2002).....	3
<i>Petition of UTEX Commun’s Corporation, etc.</i> , 24 F.C.C.R. 12573, 2009 WL 3266623 (Wir. Comp. Bur. 2009), <i>renewed pet. denied</i> , 25 F.C.C.R. 14168 (Wir. Comp. Bur. 2010).....	4
<i>Qwest Corp. and U.S. Cellular Corp. v. East Buchanan Tel. Coop.</i> , 2004 WL 3369799 (Iowa U.B. 2004) .....	16
